increased to 130 km/h on rural freeways, it was estimated that the increase in fatal crashes

POTENTIAL BENEFITS AND COSTS OF SPEED CHANGES ON RURAL ROADS  21

would be limited to 1.6 per year, serious injury crashes 8.4 per year, and less-serious injury
crashes 11.6 per year, on each 100 km section of freeway. The travel time savings for cars
and light commercial vehicles would be 8.4 minutes per vehicle per 100 km section, as in
the base scenario, but there would be no time savings for trucks because their speeds were
assumed to be unchanged.

The total economic impact of raising the speed limit for cars and LCVs under this scenario
was estimated to be an annual saving of $3.64 million per 100 kilometres of rural freeway
(Table 6.2.1). Travel time savings were reduced from $23.7 million per annum to $17.4
million, compared with the base scenario, but there were substantial reductions in the
increases in crash costs and vehicle operating costs, compared to the base scenario of an
increase to 130 km/h for all vehicles.

Table 6.2.1: Economic impact of raising speed limit on rural freeways from 110 km/h
(before) to 130 km/h (after) for cars and LCVs. Trucks limited to 100
km/h.

$’000/year  Before After Change

Vehicle operating costs 220,368 227,241 6,873 3.1 %

Time costs 140,418 123,035 -17,382 -12.4 %

Crash costs 10,996 17,497 6,501 59.1%

Air pollution costs 6,282 6,650 368 5.9 %

Total  378,065 374,424

Change  -3,641 -1.0 %

If ‘willingness to pay’ values of road trauma were used, the annual crash costs would
increase by $11.21 million from $18.81 million per 100 kilometres of rural freeway,
compared with an estimated increase of $6.5 million per annum using human capital costs.
The total economic impact associated with the increase in speed limit would then be an
additional annual cost of $1.07 million per year, or 0.3% of the total impact with the 110
km/h speed limit.

Under this scenario, using human capital costs of road trauma, the optimum speed which
minimises the total economic impact overall and for cars and LCVs in particular was 125